The Group takes on exposure to the effect of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on its financial
position and cash flows. In respect of currency risk, the Council sets limits on the level of exposure by currency and in
total for both overnight and intra-day positions, which are monitored daily. The Bank’s Treasury Department measures
its currency risk by matching financial assets and liabilities denominated in same currency and analyses effect of actual
annual appreciation/depreciation of that currency against Uzbekistan Soums to the profit and loss of the Group.

The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss to reasonably possible changes in exchange rates applied at
the balance sheet date, with all other variables held constant. The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances
denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the Group.

PRIVATE JOINT STOCK COMMERCIAL BANK
“ORIENT FINANS” AND ITS SUBSIDIARY Consolidated financial statements

(in millions of Uzbekistan Soums)

44

26. Risk management policy (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

At 31 December
2023 impact on
profit or loss

At 31 December
2022 impact on
profit or loss

US dollars strengthening by 10% (2022:10%)  (8,267) (4,033)
US dollars weakening by 10% (2022:10%) 8,267 4,033
EUR strengthening by 10% (2022: 10%) 27 30
EUR weakening by 10% (2022: 10%) (27) (30)

Interest rate risk

The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its financial
position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes but may reduce or create losses in
the event that unexpected movements arise. Management monitors on a daily basis and sets limits on the level of
mismatch of interest rate re-pricing that may be undertaken.

The table below summarises the Group’s exposure to interest rate risks. The table represents the aggregated amounts
of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities at carrying amounts, categorised by the earlier of contractual interest